HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or
Non-current and related amendments to Hong Kong
Interpretation 5 (2020) (the “2020 Amendments”)
and Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities
with Covenants (the “2022 Amendments”) (Continued)

The Group has reassessed the terms and conditions of its
liabilities as at 1 January and 31 December 2023 upon initial
application of the amendments. As at 1 January and 31
December 2023, the Group had outstanding convertible
loan with carry ing amounts  of  RMB60,565,000 and
RMB40,054,000, respectively. Prior to the initial application of
the amendments, certain portion of the convertible loan was
classified as non-current liabilities. Upon initial application of the
amendments, the convertible loan was entirely reclassified as
current liabilities since the conversion options were not classified
as equity and are exercisable at any time at the option of the
holders. The quantitative impact on the consolidated statements
of financial position is summarised below:

31 December
2023

(Originally
stated) Adjustment

31 December
2023

(Restated)
2023年

12月31日

（原始呈列） 調整

2023年

12月31日

（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Convertible loan 可換股貸款 26,567 13,487 40,054

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 351,969 13,487 365,456

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債淨額 (111,024) (13,487) (124,511)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES

資產總值減流動負債
(67,990) (13,487) (81,477)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動資產
Convertible loan 可換股貸款 13,487 (13,487) –

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 84,541 (13,487) 71,054

113皇庭智家控股有限公司   2024 年報

For the year ended 31 December 2024
截至2024年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2.2 會計政策及披露之變動（續）

於本年度強制生效的經修訂香
港財務報告準則（續）

應用香港會計準則第1號（修訂本）
負債分類為流動或非流動及香港
詮釋第5號的相關修訂（2020年）
（「2020年修訂」）及香港會計準則
第1號（修訂本）附帶契諾的非流動
負債（「2022年修訂」）之影響（續）

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily
effective for the current year (Continued)

Impacts on application of Amendments to
HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or
Non-current and related amendments to Hong Kong
Interpretation 5 (2020) (the “2020 Amendments”)
and Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities
with Covenants (the “2022 Amendments”) (Continued)

1 January

2023

(Originally

stated) Adjustment

1 January

2023

(Restated)

2023年

1月1日

（原始呈列） 調整

2023年

1月1日

（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Convertible loan 可換股貸款 21,492 39,073 60,565

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 436,971 39,073 476,044

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債淨額 (120,228) (39,073) (159,301)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
資產總值減流動負債

(70,067) (39,073) (109,140)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Convertible loan 可換股貸款 39,073 (39,073) –

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 61,392 (39,073) 22,319

The application of the amendments did not have any impact on

the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to owners of

the Company, profit or loss, other comprehensive income and

the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended

31 December 2024 and 2023.

應用該等修訂對截至2024年及2023

年12月31日止年度本公司擁有人應佔

每股基本及攤薄虧損、溢利或虧損、

其他全面收益及綜合現金流量表並無

任何影響。

114 REGAL PARTNERS HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2024

For the year ended 31 December 2024
截至2024年12月31日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2.3 已頒佈但尚未生效的新訂
及經修訂香港財務報告準
則

本集團並無提早應用以下已頒佈但尚